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1‘ I.

TUAT
At the request of Mr. Edward Greer, President, Telkwa Mountain Mines
Ltd., the writer has been on the property, in the company of Mr.
Greer, Mr., Hans Kneteman (one of the Directors of the company) and
Mr. Rex Bosson (Mining Engineer), on July 21, 22 and 23, 1969, to

make a preliminary investigation as to its further consideration.

‘The following references are to be used:—

The company's Prospectus (January 29, 1969).

Mineral Resources, Hazelton-.and Smithers Areas, Cassiar

and Coast Districts, British Columbia.: G.3.C. Memoir 223,

by E.D. Kindleo (19514-).

Preliminary Map 44=23, Smithers Coast District, BeCe GeSeCe (1944).
Telkwa District, B.Ce, GeSeCe., by V. Dolmage. (1918).

Telkwa River and Vieinity, G.S.C., by W.W. Leach. (1907)..

The showings have been known from the beginning of this century, and
some mineral claims were staked intermittently until recent years.
Mre. E. Greer, prospector and president of the company, has staked

and owned the property from 1967.

The chims owned by the company and investigated are:-

BL 1 - 24 inclusive

PG 1 = 32 inclusive

SC 3 = 8 inclusive and 12, 13 and 14
RB 1 - 18 inclusive

HK 1 = 5 inclusive

SR 11 & 13

TK 1 = 6 inelusive
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A1l these 96 claims are adjacent as shown in Fig. 2.

The prqperty is located at approximately 54° 30t N (Latitude) and
127° 30"W (Longitude), about 21 air miles southwest of Smithers,
between 4,500' and 6000t elevation. The access road has been éomr
pleted from Telkwa, but the last 20 miles is not yet good enough.‘

(See Fige la)e

Relationship to the other properties of the area is shown in Fig. 3

(not up to date).

More detailed information is in the company's prospectus (January

29, 1969) including an engineering report by Mr. F.C. Tomlinson, P.,Eng.

G AND_OR

The so=called “Hazelton Group® of Upper Jurassic as the underlying

formation, the granitic intrusion of Upper Cretaceous, and the contact

(hybrid) zone of both rocks appear in the area.

Hazelton Group of the area mainly consists of andesite, dacite,

rhyolite, tuff and breccia. General strike is EW, gently dipping
to northe. The intrusive rock coﬁsists mainly of granite, diorite
and their pofphyry. Some parts of them seem to be called syenite,

or monzonite.

The contact gzone of both above mentioned rocks runs through the

property, striking generally N 20° W and dipping 30° to 70° W, with

a width of about 1,500 = 2000t*. This seems to be cut and disldcated

by a fault of post mineralization (see Fig. 2). The zone, which is
the host rock of the copper mineralization of the property, consists
of mainly hybridized (physically and/or chemically) materials of both

types of rock, that is, some kinds of porphyritic rock with a large
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amount of brecciated parts, ebing altered by’the hydrothermal

addendas, such as calcite, K-element, and a small amount of quartz.

The copper mineralization occurs in the hybrid zone, and many showings

have been found. The modes of occurrence do not resemble each other,

but they can be grouped in the following three types;

1. Dissemination in the altered granitiec rock.

2« Fissure~filling along the contact of andesitic rock and granitic
rock, with dissemination mainly in the granitic roqk sides.

3. Fissure~filling along cracks of the hybrid rocks ﬁith a general

strike of N 20° W, the same as the strike of the contact zone.

These three types, genetically considered, seem to be of the same
origin in the zone, and they appear,'as showings, with different mode

of occurrences.

The ore=forming mineral is mainly chalcopyrité, with some bornite and
gray~coppers. Pyrite (a large amount) and magnetite (a small amount)
are usually associated with them. No molybdenite can be seen, but

some zincblende and galena are recognized through a hand lens.

As gangues, calcite, quartz, K-feldspar, chlorite and skarn~minerals

are seen besides much of the altered hybrid rock.

Fourteen chip rock samples have been taken by the writer as on page
5 (see Fig. 2 for the locations), and these were assayed with the

results shown on the next page.
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ﬂ 325 HOWE STREET - VANCOUVER 1, B.C.
ASSAYERS ' TELEPHONE 688-3504 T
CHEMISTS
GEOCHEMISTS CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

MR. TORU KIKUCHI

- SAMPLE(S) FROM REPORT NO.
V-6196
SAMPLE(S) OF ROCK Submitted on July 25, 1969,
‘ Gold Silver Copper Molybdenite
Sample No. (Au)oz:ton (Ag)oz:ton {Cu)z (MoS, )%
™W-1 ~ trace  trace 0.10 trace
TW-2 trace trace trace ~ trace
TW-3 trace trace trace trace
() TW-4 0.01 0.55 0.17 trace
. TW-5 trace trace trace trace
TW-6 trace ~ 1,51 1,62 trace
TW=7 trace 0.57 0.64 0.01
TW-§ trace ~ trace 0.09 0.01
TW-9 - trace ~7 0.48 0.25 trace
TW-10 trace 1.05 2,15 trace
TW-11 trace trace 0.32 trace
TW-12 trace trace 0.03 trace
TW-13 trace trace 0.37 trace
TW.14 trace 0.92 0.35 trace

o0z:ton - Troy ounces per 2,000 1bs.

patg___“*V 30, 1969. SIGNEDM

'ULP AND REJECTS DISCARDED AFTER 3 MONTHS ® DIVISION OF TECHNICAL SERVICE LABORATORIES
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: : Direction Type of
Sample Nos Elevation of cut Width Showing
1 : 5,700 E~W 61 1
2 5,700 B-W ‘ 91 1
3 5,600" E=-W 201 Average of falls.
4 5, 5001 N=-5 6t 1
5 2,350 NW=SE 30  Average of falls,
6 5,7001 N=S 251 2
7 2,6001 © E=W 10t 3
g 5,100¢ E-W 100t 2 |
9 4,910 E—W 30t 2, at the entrance of Adi{
10 5,800 E~-W 10t 2
11 5,760 E-W 201 2
12 5,511 E-H 1000 2
13 5,1201 . N~S 1501 1
1 5,4001 Bl 150 2
R NS

Some kind of disseminated copper deposit, that means low grade and

-huge tonnage, has been found in the property. Many copper showings

are known already after the limited work already‘done. These shewings
which seem to be located inside a mineralized zone, indicate and
suggest a large potentiality for an economic copper deposit. The
relationship and combination of these showings should be dlarified

to find out the copper concentrated parts among them.

The following is recommended for this summer season:=

"First‘stage Program: (August - middle September)

1. Prepare Topographic Map (1t = 500t) using dhe
Government's air-photos (contract in Vancouver)  $1,500,00
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2. Contract geological mapping, rock sampling (50),
soil sampling (500) by a geologist for 3 weeks $2,000.00
3. Assay fees (rock and soil) 1,500.00
L. Ronka EM~-16, operated by mine engineer (rental) - 500,00

6. Road repairing, camp upkeep, consultant fee,
overhead and transportation 52000.00

TOTAL 9,500.00

Second Stége Program: (Middle September = October)
Diamond Drilling:

5 holes x 300" x @ $13.00 19,500.00 ineluding
all expenses

_GRAND TOTAL $29,000.00

The Second Stage Program (Diamond Drilling) should be done
after consideration of the results of the First Stage Programe

Respectfully submitted,

%&@z&/% (“"”“"‘“'“‘“ *

| , Toru Kikuchi, Ph.De, P..Eng.
3 Consulting Geological Engineer.

% e

ﬁVancouver, B«Co
. August 5, 1969,
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STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS

Toru Kikuchi of the City of Vancouver, B.C., hereby certify that:~

I am a graduate of the Hokkaido University, Japan (B. Sc., Geology
and Mineralogy, 1946) and of the Tohoku University, Japan (Ph.D.,
Economic Geology, 1963). -

I am a "GIJUTSUSHI" (a qualification for a consulting engineer
authorized by the Japanese Government) and a member in good standing
of the Association of Professional Engineers of the Province of
British Columbia and of the Yukon Territory.

I am g member of The Sociy of Mining Geologists of Japan, and of
the Canadian Institue of Mining and Metallurgy aﬂd of the Engineering
Institute of Canada. |

I have been practising my profession continuously for the past
twenty-~three years, and am an independent Consulting Geological
Engineer with my office at Room 702 = 402 West Pender Street,
Vancouver, B.C. 7

I have no direct or indirect interest in the proper{y, nor do I
anticipate réceiving any’such interest.

This report is based on‘my personél study and work at the property

on July 21, 22 and 23, 1969. 4 / g /- /
| {WWN'
Toru Kikuchi

?ancouver, B.Ce.

August 5th, 1969,

S
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Fig. 3. CLAIM RELATIONSHIP MAP NEAR
TELKWA MOUNTAIN MINES LTD. |
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The southern hill, called WOLVERINE RANGE, facing
south from the northern hill, Samples No, 1 = 4
were taken from above the snow patch, and No, 5
was taken from the right hand side of them,

Photo 1,

Photo 2. At the northern hill called SUNRISE RANGE,
Sample No, 6 was taken from here, Mr. E. Greer

and Mr, R, Bosson,



TELEPHONE: 685 - 15171
AREA CODE: 604

TELKWA MOUNTAIN mines wTo.(npL)

: 5 — 1045 W. PENDER STREET
REPORT PRESENTATION VANCOUVER 1, B: C.

DAYS DATES AND FEES SBLARIEZ BrcSth 1970

Edward Thornton - 709 540 470 4325 per month June- Sept.

Prospector helper & swamper $895,.16
Rex Bosson P. Eng. = 436-474-647 §$500,00 per month June/Oct $15670,00
| C(étogsgggéggton - 424-306-397  $450,00 per Momth Bug/Oct 3763.40
2 Edward Greer = 705-109-981  $400.00 per month June/Oct.  $1200,00
! (Field Mgr and powdermen)
| He Knetsman - 701-884-785 $400,00 per month May/Sept $1528.95

(camp foreman)

Louis Joseph -
(Prospector helper) $12.00 per day May/June  $120.00
7.0, Connochie = 752-258-096 $400 per month June $150.00

(Road construction)

:ﬁg“j David Froese - Cat contractor - CONTRACT-
e : . 418,00 per hour Bulldozer p
| (D, Froese Logging=Telkwa) $ 12.00 per hour Skidder $6004,00
¢ DR TCORU KIKUCHI PH,D PLENG 3
{ (Consulting Geologlcal Englneer) a
' ‘ % ;;‘ SEE REPDRTS..oooooooooand maps ) ‘ 566,500.00
%§ Y} Dr. MotumB Kijokawa g Geochemical survey
: { (Paetner geologist) )
ﬁa | mr Tetsuo Nishiuchi | % ‘
“ % 1‘; (Asst Geologist) ‘ 3 i
=T / | |
T4 | | |
\\\) % LOCKWOOD SURVEY CORP. MAPPING AND ENGINEER SERVICES 31,301.07
(per enclosed) | 4////”'}739470

PROSPECTING REPORT R. BOSSON P, ENG. (seeabove)

?f,i,., Declare before me at the ﬁ? 4 F | -

of /  ALLLRAL e A Y ,m the M
s | i / 3
4 Province of Brmsn Columbia, this 4/ 5 iy [ y

.~iayof C/M‘L/ /':?7O=,§AD-
R A , .

ACo

i ‘ (/‘-”—“ ’ ;rm.,
Sub mlning Recorder ‘ i /5) ™
| AR BTE. S 1045, Nenoon .

'AN@Q UVER, §

| A
i
|

‘“w*m
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Auguat 5, 1969,
STATRMENT (6907=1)

Mrs Edward Greer, President,

Telkwa Mountain Mines Itd. (NePels),
#5 = 10,45 West Pender Street,
Vancouver, Be.C.

Professional Services Ke Your Starr Creek Property,

with presentation of & report (August 5, 1969) $ 800.00

Assay fee . | | 21700

Air fare o | o | 100,00

Ou'b-ofhPockeﬁ (Texis and other) l —h2n 80
$1,132.00
b~ i ot ca i

3
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STATD2TNT 69072

Hre Edward Greer, President
Telkwa Mountein Minos Lul.

#5 = 1045 West Pendor Stroot,
Vancouver, BaCe

To Profeauional Services to ..;epte.nber by 1969:

Te Kikuchi's vieiting the Starr Crook Proyert.y
August 22, 23 and 24

Preaentation hiyokawa and Niehiuchi August 15 = 25

with conclusion und preparstion for next stage

exploration " - $2,800.00
- Apgay feel
Goochemi Soil Assay, 498 samples @ $1.20 597460
Rock 3amples, 8 samples € $350 28,00
Rent=A~Car (Smithors = Prince Georgs) 69406
Adr l‘maz ,
n,'okawa and Nishiuchi, Vancouver = Smithers 100,00
and Prince George = Vancouver 78,00
Cut of pocket expense - . : 30208
TOTAL : $3,702.68
s comvwsderon b 0 ]
» w2 ~ by
Jlac "}‘/(.':7~ f'—“ e Lpy -
VI JulbE -/ G FERISY
¥ .
//1. . < 4 ’-’C' E
/(',".“‘ ey / f’ w..\,{. N Pat e 70k
‘ ) L,".'C s // R / [43 (<C SHee 1
; h . v ‘\4(((' . G '/./(f /- "( '.tL Do - - s2¢4

i . }(¢;"?, v 0 Likeel Lem -~ » 7ok
i, B
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Statement Nos. 6907"'30

Mr. Edward Greer, President

Telkwa Mountain Mines Ltd. (NeP.L.)
#5 = 1045 West Pender Street
Vancouver, B.C.

To prcfessional services:
Preparation of report (dated Nov. 18, 1969)

Balance of previous‘account (Statement No. 6907=2

dated Sept. 4, 1969 = payment Nov. 19, 1969

TOTAL

November HJ, 1969.

$ 970.00

3,202.66 }i

84,172.66 |




Decembor 3rd, 1969.

Statement Nos 6907aL.

Mr. Edward Greer, President,

Telkwa Mountain Mines Ltde (NePsLe)
#5 = 1045 West Pender Street :
Vancouver, B.Ce.

To professional services:

Preparation one additiohal copy each of

Fige 3 and Fig. 4 (colored) of my report

dated Nov. 18, 1969, for Mr. 3.De Anfield $ 20.00
Previous account (Statement 6907=3) Nov. 19, 1969 97C.00

| Balance of Statement 69072 (sept. 4)

i $3.702.66 = $500,00 payment (Nove 19)
$500.00 payment(Noe. 25 ) 3,692,606

Total $3,692.66
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Telkwa Mountain Mines Ltd. (NQP.LO)
Suite 5 = 1045 Weat Pender Street
Vancouver, B.C.

To professional services:

Preparation one additional copy each of
Fige 3 and Fig. 4 (colored) of my report
dated Nov. 18, 1969, as requested by Mr.
Connochie : -

Statement No. 6907-4, December 3rd
Statement No. 6907-~3, November 19th
Balance of Statement 6907-2, September Lth

$3,702.66 = $500.00 payment Nov. 19.
. - $500.00 payment Nove 25.
= $500,00 payment Dece 4.

Decembor 9th, 1969.

Total

$ 20.00

20.00
970.00

$3,212.66

?f?
Statement No. 6907 = 5. |

i
%
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RESIDENCE 2610715

To professional services:

e

TELEPHONE 6814

TORU KIKUCHI, Ph.D., P.Eng.
CONSULTING GEOLOGICAL ENGINEER

702, 402 WEST PENDER ST., VANCOUVER 3, B.C., CANADA

May 21st, 1970.

Statement 6907-6

Telkwa Mountain Mines Ltd. (Ne.P.L.)
#5 = 1045 West Pender Street
Vancouver, B.C.

Preparation of one additional copy each
of Fige 3 and Fig. 4 (colored), as

requested by Mr. Connochie $20.00

Re Report dated November 18, 1969.
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Dr., Toru Kikuchi, P, Eng.,
Consulting Geological Engineor,
702, LOZ2 West Pender Street,
Yancouver 3, B, C,

Dear Dr. Kikuchi:

Subject: Telkwa Mountain Mines Itd. Geological, Gmochemical Report,
Starr Cresk property, Cmineca Mining Division, dated Novcmber

18, 1969,

The above-named company has submitted a copy of your report in support
of a prospectus under the provisions of Regulation 17 of the Securities
Act,

I note that in your report you recommend an electro-magnetic geophysical
survey programme, On January 29, 1969, this company issued a previous
proopectus in which they proposed to raise $112,500,00 by sale of shares
to the public, The programme which the company intended to carry out on
the Starr Group was based on the recommendations of Mr. F. C, Tomlinson,
P, Eng. One of these recommendations was for 20 line-miles of electro-
magnetic and induced potential survey.

I would assume that the preoviously recommended geophysical survey was

in fact never carried ocut due to the fact that the full amount of money
was not raised by sale of shares, I would appreciate it, however, if you
could kindly confirm that no unnecessary repetition of ground geophysical
work is proposed;

Yours very trule

,:faﬁj:;;/éi//zv~4¢/13.

A. R. C/Jagies, P. Eng.,
Hiningsﬁgyzibr,
ri

tiee Commieslon.r

ARCJ: sl

cc, Mr, J. E, Graf, B.Sc,
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TORU KIKUCHI, Ph.D., P.Eng.
CONSULTING GEOLOGICAL ENGINEER
70;402“msrPENDERST,VAﬁCOUVER3,ncuCANADA [
March 6th, 1970. £~

Our file No. 7. i

Mre AdReCe James, P Enge. : F‘
Mining Advisor .
BeCe Securities Commission
756 Fort Street

VICTORIA, B.Ce.

Dear Mr. James:
Re Telkwa Mountain Mines Ltd. Geological, Geo=

chemical Report, dated November 18, 1969,

In reply to your letter dated March 4th concerning my
report on the above company, as I had no connection with this company
before 1 worked for them as a consulting geological engineer from
August of 1969, I do not know why they did not carry out the E==N,
I.P. Ground Survey which had been recommended by Mre. F.C. Tom=
linson. .

However, as you may understand firom my report dated
November 18, 1969, I carried on geological and geophysical work on
the property in the swmmer of 1969, which I thought to be necessary
before any kind of geophysical survey. I recommended then in my
sald report to carry on E=M survey and some diamond drilling for the
next season.

I am sure that they did not do any ground geophysical
survey on the property, and I would recommend they should carry out
E=M ground survey, as in my said report, in the 1970's season, as
the property seems to me to be worth enough to carry on further
exploration. '

Sincerely yours,

<y
7K
Toru Kikuchi, P. Enge.

TK/de
CC Mr. Edward Greer, President,
Telkwa Mountain Mines Ltd.

A7
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' TORU KIKUCHI, Ph.D., P.Eng. i
& CONSULTING GEOLGQICAL" ENGINEER -

702, 402 WEST PENDER ST., VANCOUVER 3, B.C, CANADA *

March 10th, 1970,
Our file Nos 7. S

Mre AeReCe J&.mOB. Pe Eng.,
Mining Advisor

BeCe Sccurities Commission
756 Fort Streot

VICTORIA, BlCe

Dear Mre Jemost
Re Telkwa Mountain Mines Ltd. Goologlcal,
Geochemienl Report, dphed Noyembexr 18,1969

Further to my letter of March 6th in connection with

my report on the above company, would you please changs line 2
of paragraph 2 of this letter to read ®I carried on geological
- and geochemical work™ instead of "I carried on geological and
gsephygical, workvs
I regret this error in my letter, which I did not
notice until I was re-reading it today.

. N Yours very truly,

7

Toru Kikuchi, P. Eng.

TK/de :
CC Mr. Edward Greer, President,
Telkwa Mountain Mines Ltd.
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Survey Corpofa’cion Limited

Wost Coast Division

7
NE

1409 West Pender Street, Vancouver 5, B.C., Canada, Telephone 683-65601,

Cables: Canlock
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D Tellm:‘. HC’_m‘--d'l F’lmuu‘ Ikuuitus\. INVOICE Nh re- '
ﬁ) - 10;) tl t Iczcw- strccﬁ. 7 ) I il
Vancouver, De Ce PATE 130 Eoptomber 127
YOUR ORDER No,
JOB No. c:\,,:
PACKING SLIP No.
. . SHIPPED VIA
Lut!‘.:‘;“it;’: Dre To | ﬂi“"hig P, E«ua’ ¢ mu.-:.ﬁks CCO?&'D;Z?.Q?:.
| QUANTITY 0 DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL
"i' .
Complaticn, Ergincoring Jor"ic”m
1. l=inch equnln 500 feot fonthoowelssd wozadic, dn two
chosts, oi‘ yevs arca of intoreat boing sporozinntoly
— 16 cquore milea et tho heodmaters of Starr cnd Seallen
-~ Cmc}'s. Gompleted end delivered, our Fackdng 31ip
\:\. Roe 36370
N
< lump cun 8155.C0
& 2, l-inch cquals 1000 feot recermaiecanco 4ypo mappivg
< - with a 50 foot contour intervol enlorged to w-inch /
o S  equals 500 feet of tho Storr and Boanon Crock axreas, ]
‘;‘ being 16 sguore milead.
; }, 16 square miles at 70,02 por cquars mile ;}1’05#____,
12‘?0
, <5 Foderol Sales Tox on $155.00 £4.65
SRR 1.(2—”: Foforal Soles Doz on £1120.00 $13.44
,)\\ IR 5;5 Provinoial Bales Tax en $159.65 e §7263
e o A £LIN.07 .
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